
Page 1 of 9  

 

 

 

REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON 
Peace-Work-Fatherland 

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN 
Paix – Travail -Patrie 

MINISTRY OF DECENTRALISATION 
AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

MINISTÉRE DE LA DECENTRALISATION 
ET DU DÉVELOPEMENT LOCALE 

SOUTH WEST REGION REGION DU SUD-OUEST 

MEME DIVISION DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME 

KONYE COUNCIL COMMUNE DE KONYE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

KONYE COUNCIL INTERNAL TENDERS 
BOARD 

(Zero tolerance to corruption in public contracts) 
  

 

 

 

 

 

THROUGH THE EMERGENCY PROCEDURE 

 

PROJECT OWNER: MAYOR KONYE COUNCIL 

FINANCING:                     PUBLIC INVESTMENT BUDGET (PIB) 2026,   

                                             MINISTRY DECENTRALIZATION AND LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET HEADS No: ----  

CREDIT CARD N0:             ---- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER 

N°: 004/2026/ONIT/MAYOR/KONYE COUNCIL/ITB/2026 OF 30/01/2026, FOR 

THE PURCHASE OF A 20 TON DUMP TRUCK TO KONYE COUNCIL, MEME 

DIVISION, SOUTH WEST REGION. 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 9  

 

 

 

REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON 
Peace-Work-Fatherland 

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN 
Paix – Travail -Patrie 

MINISTRY OF DECENTRALISATION 
AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

MINISTÉRE DE LA DECENTRALISATION 
ET DU DÉVELOPEMENT LOCALE 

SOUTH WEST REGION REGION DU SUD-OUEST 

MEME DIVISION DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME 

KONYE COUNCIL COMMUNE   DE KONYE 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

- TENDER NOTICE  -  
 

N°: 004/2026/ONIT/MAYOR/KONYE COUNCIL/ITB/2026 OF 30/01/2026, FOR THE PURCHASE 
OF A 20 TON DUMP TRUCK TO KONYE COUNCIL, MEME DIVISION, SOUTH WEST REGION. 

 

 (THROUGH THE EMERGENCY PROCEDURE) 
 

FINANCING: PUBLIC INVESTMENT BUDGET 2026, MINISTRY OF DECENTRALIZATION 

AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

1.        SUBJECT OF THE INVITATION TO TENDER: 

 Within the framework of the execution of Public Investment Budget (PIB) of 2026 financial year, 

The Lord mayor of Konye Council (the Contracting Authority) hereby launches an Open National 

Invitation to Tender N°: 004/2026/ONIT/MAYOR/KONYE COUNCIL/ITB/2026 OF 30/01/2026, FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF A 20 TON DUMP TRUCK TO KONYE COUNCIL, MEME DIVISION, SOUTH WEST REGION. 
 

Project Locality Project 

Amount (Fcfa) 

Amount for Bid 

Bond (Fcfa) 

Duration in 

Months 

Year 

THE PURCHASE OF A 20 

TON DUMP TRUCK TO 

KONYE COUNCIL, MEME 

DIVISION. 

Konye 

Council 

 

100,000,000 

 

1,000,000 

 

3 

 

2026     

 

2.        NATURE OF SUPPLY: 

 The supply comprises notably The Purchase of a 20-ton dump truck to Konye Council, Meme 

Division, SWR. 
 

3.        PARTICIPATION AND ORIGIN: 

 The tender is open to duly legalized Cameroonian enterprises that fulfil the requirements of this 

invitation to tender. 
 

4. LOTS: single 
 

5.        FINANCING: 

 The said Supply shall be financed by the Public Investment Budget (PIB) of the Ministry of 

Decentralization and Local Development for the 2026 financial year assigned to the Mayor of Konye 

Council as Contracting Authorizing with Budget Heads N° ----, Provision: One hundred million (Fcfa 

100,000,000) tax inclusive. 
 

6.        CONSULTATION OF THE TENDER FILE: 

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information during working hours as from the date of 

publishing of this tender notice, at the service of Development/contracts office of the Konye Council. 
 



Page 3 of 9  

7.        ACQUISITION OF TENDER FILE: 

 The complete tender file may be obtained from the Development/Contract office – Konye 

Council, contact: 675 13 86 68; 678 77 17 26 upon presentation of a treasury receipt attesting to the 

payment of a non-refundable sum of one hundred thousand (100,000) FCFA into the Konye Council 

Treasury. 
 

8.       SUBMISSION OF BIDS: 

 Each bid drafted in English or French in seven (07) copies including one (01) original and Six 

(06) copies marked as such, should reach the Development/Contracts Office for Konye Council, against a 

receipt not later than 20/02/2026, at 10:00am local time in three (03) distinct envelops which shall be 

labelled as follows: 

- Envelop A: Administrative documents; 

- Envelop B: Technical offer; 

- Envelop C: Financial offer. 

These three (03) envelops will be put in a fourth one which shall be labelled imperatively as 

follows: 
 

OPEN NATIONAL INVITATION TO TENDER  

N°: 004/2026/ONIT/MAYOR/KONYE COUNCIL/ITB/2026 OF 30/01/2026, FOR THE PURCHASE 
OF A 20 TON DUMP TRUCK TO KONYE COUNCIL, MEME DIVISION, SOUTH WEST REGION. 

 

 (THROUGH THE EMERGENCY PROCEDURE) 

 “To be opened only during the bid opening session”. 
 

9.        ADMISSIBILITY OF OFFERS: 

Under penalty of rejection, the required administrative documents must be imperatively produced 

as original documents or photocopies certified as authentic by the issuing authority, in accordance with 

the Special Regulations of the Invitation to Tender, within the last three months, otherwise they shall not 

be accepted. 

Any bid not in compliance with the specifications of this tender notice and file shall be declared 

inadmissible. 
 

10.  BID BOND. 

Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a bid bond issued by a first-rate banking 

establishment approved by the Ministry in charge of finance in conformity with COBAC conditions and 

whose list is found in document No. 11 of the tender file, of an amount of One million FCA (1,000,000 

Frs) CFA valid for thirty (30) days beyond the date of validity of offers. 

On pain of being rejected, only originals or true copies certified by the issuing service or 

administrative authorities (Senior Divisional Officer, Divisional Officers) must imperatively be produced 

in accordance with the Special Regulations of the invitation to tender.  

They must obligatorily be not older than three (3) months preceding the date of submission of 

offers or may be established after the signature of the tender notice 
 

Any offer not in conformity with the prescriptions of this notice and tender file shall be declared 

inadmissible. Especially the absence of a bid bond issued by a first-rate bank approved by the Minister in 

charge of Finance or the non-respect of the models of the tender file documents shall lead to a pure and 

simple rejection of the offer. 
 

11. OPENING OF BIDS: 

The bids shall be opened in a single (01) phase on the 20/02/2026 at 11.00am local time by the Tender 

Board of the Konye Council in the Konye Council conference hall, in the presence of the bidders or duly 

authorized representatives having full knowledge of the file (power of attorney).  



Page 4 of 9  

12. DEADLINE FOR EXECUTION: 

 The maximum period provided for the execution of the supply by the Authorising Officer is fixed 

at: three (3) months 
 

13. MAIN EVALUATION CRITERIA 

There are two types of evaluation criteria: eliminatory criteria and essential criteria. The aim of this 

criteria is to identify and reject incomplete bids or bids not in conformity with the essential conditions 

laid down in the Tender File.  

A/Eliminatory Criteria. 

A bid shall be rejected if:  

- The non-respect of article 92 sub 9 of the public contract code; 

- It lacks an Administrative document; 

- Insufficient or Absent of amount of bid bond 

- The technical score is less than the minimum required; 

- It has a fake or forged document; 

- It lacks a quantified unit price; 

- It carries a false information. 

- It does not respect the model documents 

- Absence of prospectus accompanied by the technical sheets from the manufacturer; 

- Technical assessment mark lower than 70% 

NB: when an administrative document is missing or found to be non- compliant during the bid opening 

session, the bidder shall have 48hrs (forty-eight hours) to produce or replace the document concerned. 

However, any bid without bid bond during the bid opening session shall be rejected. 

B/Essential Criteria. 

Essential criteria are primordial in the judgment of the technical and financial capacity of 

candidates to execute the supply forming the subject of the invitation to tender. The criteria relating to 

the qualification of candidates are based on the following; 

• General presentation of the tender file, 

• References of the company in the similar achievements, 

• Turnover: 

• Availability of spare parts  

• After-sales service  

• Logistics (equipment), 

• Certificate of guarantee delivered by the supplier 

• Financial capacity, 

• The Special Administrative clauses (SAC), each page should be initialled and the last 

page signed and stamped by the bidder. 

• The Special Technical Clauses (STC). Each page should be initialled and the last page 

signed and stamped. 

• Pre-financing capacity not less than 75% of the amount required in the offer.  

The essential criteria are subjected to minima whose detail is given in the Special Regulation of 

the Invitation to tender (RPAO). 

C/Main qualification Criteria. 

The criteria for qualification of candidates should be on the following: 

- Access to credit or other financial sources (75% of project amount tax inclusive)           

Yes / No 

- References of similar jobs; Yes / No 

- Availability of material and essential equipment           Yes / No 

- Turnover as in business license above or equal to 75% of project amount tax inclusive; Yes/No 

Non-respect of two (02) of the above criteria shall entail rejection of the bid. 
 



Page 5 of 9  

14. VALIDITY OF OFFERS: 

 Bidders shall be bound by their bids for a period of ninety (90) days with effect from the date of 

opening of bids. 
 

15. COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

 Further complementary information may be obtained during working hours from the 

Development/contract Office of the Konye Council.  
 

16. AWARD OF CONTRACT: 

           The contract shall be awarded to the bidder with the lowest realistic financial offer having the 

technical and administrative files which are in conformity with the tender document/file. 

 

                                                                                                                       Konye, the ______________ 

                                                                                         

                                                                                       THE MAYOR  

                                                                                         (Contracting Authority) 

Copies: 

- ARMP (for publication and archiving) 

- DDMINMAP/Meme (for publication) 

- Notice boards (for information)   

- Chairperson of Tender’s board (for information) 

- DD MINDEVEL/Meme (for information) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 6 of 9  

 

 

 

REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON 
Peace-Work-Fatherland 

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN 
Paix – Travail -Patrie 

MINISTRY OF DECENTRALISATION 
AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

MINISTÉRE DE LA DECENTRALISATION 
ET DU DÉVELOPEMENT LOCALE 

SOUTH WEST REGION REGION DU SUD-OUEST 

MEME DIVISION DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME 

KONYE COUNCIL COMMUNE DE KONYE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
AVIS D’APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT 

(EN PROCEDURE D’URGENCE)  

AVIS D’APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT  

N°: 004/2026/AONO/MAIRE/COMMUNE DE KONYE/CIPM/2026 DU 30/01/2026 

POUR LA FOURNITURE D’UN CAMION BENNE DE 20 TONNES DANS LA COMMUNE DE 

KONYE, DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME, REGION DU SUD OUEST 

1. OBJET:  

    Dans le cadre du BIP 2026, le Maire de la Commune de Konye, Autorité Contractante invite, par le 

présent avis d’Appel d’Offres National Ouvert (En procédure d’urgence), les soumissionnaires 

remplissant les conditions requises à présenter sous plis fermés leurs offres POUR LA FOURNITURE D’UN 

CAMION BENNE DE 20 TONNES DANS LA COMMUNE DE KONYE, DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME, REGION DU SUD OUEST 

 

 Project Lieu cautionement Montant An Durée 

d’éxécution 

01 POUR LA FOURNITURE D’UN 

CAMION BENNE DE 20 TONNES 

DANS LA COMMUNE DE KONYE, 

DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME, 

REGION DU SUD OUEST  

Commune 

de Konye 

 

1,000,000 

 

100,000,000 

 

2026 

 

03 MOIS     

 

2. CONSISTANCE DES TRAVAUX:  

 Les travaux comprennent notamment la FOURNITURE d’un camion benne de 20 tonnes dans 

la commune De Konye, Département de la Même, Région Du Sud-Ouest 
 

3. PARTICIPATION:  

 Sont éligibles les entrepreneurs ayant l’expérience et les capacités techniques et financières requis 

dans le Dossier d'Appel D'offres. 
 

4. ALLOTISSEMENT: Unique  
 

5. PARTICIPATION:  

 Sont éligibles les entrepreneurs Camerounais ayant l’expérience et les capacités techniques et 

financières requis dans le Dossier d'Appel D'offres. 
 

6. FINANCEMENT:  

Les travaux objet du présent Appel d’Offres sont financés par le Budget d’Investissement Public (BIP) de 

l’exercice 2026. PROVISION: 100, 000,000 F.CFA 

7. CONSULTATION DU DOSSIER D'APPEL D'OFFRES 

Le dossier peut être consulté aux heures ouvrables aux services de Marche de la Commune de Konye, 

dès publication du présent avis. 
 



Page 7 of 9  

8. ACQUISITION DU DAO:  

Le Dossier d’Appel d’Offres devra être obtenu au Services des dévelopement /Marchés de la 

Commune de Konye, contact : 675 13 86 68 ; 678 77 17 26 sur présentation d’une quittance de versement 

au trésor Municipale de la somme non remboursable de (100,000) Francs CFA. 
 

9. REMISE DES OFFRES 

Chaque offre, rédigées en Anglais ou en Français en sept (07) exemplaires dont un (01) original 

et six (06) copies marquées comme telles, et conformément aux prescriptions du DAO, devra parvenir par 

envoi recommandé avec accusé de réception, ou y être déposée, au service de marches de la Commune de 

Kumba Ier, au plus tard le 20/02/2026 à 10 :00am heure locale, dans trois (03) enveloppes internes et 

distinctes identifiant :  
 

- Enveloppe A : pièces Administratives; 

- Enveloppe B : offre Technique; 

- Enveloppe C : offre Financière. 
 

Ces trois (03) enveloppes seront contenues dans une quatrième qui devra porter impérativement la 

seule et unique mention suivante : 
 

AVIS D’APPEL D’OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT  

N°: 004/2026/AONO/MAIRE/COMMUNE DE KONYE/CIPM/2026 DU 30/01/2026 

POUR LA FOURNITURE D’UN CAMION BENNE DE 20 TONNES DANS LA COMMUNE DE 

KONYE, DEPARTEMENT DE LA MEME, REGION DU SUD OUEST 

 « A N’OUVRIR QU’EN SÉANCE DE DÉPOUILLEMENT » 
 

 

10. RECEVABILITÉ DES OFFRES 

 Sous peine de rejet, les autres pièces administratives requises devront être impérativement produites 

en originaux ou en copies certifiées conformes par le service émetteur ou une autorité administrative (Préfet, 

Sous-préfet,…), conformément aux stipulations du Règlement Particulier de l’Appel d’Offres. 

 Elles devront obligatoirement datées de moins de trois (03) mois précédant la date de dépôt des 

offres ou avoir été établi postérieurement à la date de signature de l’Avis d’Appel d’Offres. 

 Toute offre non conforme aux prescriptions du présent avis et du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres sera 

déclarée irrecevable. Notamment l'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par une banque de premier 

ordre agréée par le Ministère chargé des Finances ou le non-respect des modèles des pièces du dossier 

d'appel d'offres, entraînera le rejet de l'offre. 
 

11. CAUTIONNEMENT PROVISOIRE 

Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre à ses pièces administratives, une caution de soumission établie par 

une banque de premier ordre agréée par le Ministère chargé des finances et dont la liste figure dans la 

pièce 12 du DAO, précisant 1,000,000 FCFA et valable pendant trente (30) jours au-delà de la date 

originale de validité des offres. 
 

12. OUVERTURE DES PLIS 

 L’ouverture des plis se fera en un temps. L’ouverture des pièces administratives et des 

offrestechniques et financières aura lieu le 20/02/2026 à 11:00am, heure locale, par la  Commission Interne 

de passation des Marches Publics de la Commune de Konye, dans la salle de Conférence. 

 Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister à cette séance d'ouverture ou se faire représenter par 

une personne de leur choix. 
 

13.  DÉLAIS D’EXÉCUTION 

 Le délai maximum d’exécution prévu par le Maître d’Ouvrage pour la réalisation des travaux est de : 

Trois (03) mois 
 



Page 8 of 9  

14.  CRITÈRES D’ÉVALUATION 

Les critères d’évaluation sont constitués de deux types : les critères éliminatoires et les critères essentiels. 

Ces critères ont pour objet d’identifier et de rejeter les offres incomplètes ou non conformes pour l’essentiel 

aux conditions fixées dans le Dossier d’Appel d’Offres. 
 

1. Critères éliminatoires 

• Dossier administratif incomplet ; 

• Insuffisance ou absence du montant de la caution de soumission 

• Faux documents ou documents falsifiés ; 

• Fausse déclaration ; 

• Absence d'un prix unitaire quantifié ; 

• Note technique inférieure au seuil requis ; 

• Non- respect de pièces modèles ; 

• Note technique inferieur a 70% 

NB : lorsqu'un document administratif est manquant ou jugé non conforme lors de la séance d'ouverture 

des offres, le soumissionnaire dispose de 48 heures (quarante-huit heures) pour produire ou 

remplacer le document concerné 

II. Critères essentiels 

Les critères dits essentiels sont ceux primordiaux ou clés pour juger de la capacité technico-financière des 

candidats à exécuter les travaux, objet de l’appel d’offres. Ceux-ci doivent être déterminés en fonction de 

la nature et de la consistance des travaux à réaliser. 
 

Les critères essentiels de qualification sont  tel qu’il suit : 
 

▪ Le non respect de l’article 92 alinea 9 du code des marches public 

▪ Présentation générale du dossier d'appel d'offres, 

▪ Références de l'entreprise dans les réalisations similaires, 

▪ Chiffre d'affaires: 

▪ Disponibilité des pièces de rechange 

▪ Service après-vente 

▪ Logistique (équipements), 

▪ Certificat de garantie délivré par le fournisseur 

▪ Capacité financière, 

Cahier des clauses techniques Particuliéres paraphè à chaque page, signée et cachetée à la fin ; 

▪ Cahier des clauses Administratives Particuliéres completé paraphe a chaque page, signée et cachetée 

à la fin ; 

▪ Attestation de surface financiére supérieure ou égale 75% du montant de l’offre; 

Les critere essentiels sont soumis a des minma dont le detail est donne dans le RPAO. 
  

III. Criteres de qualification. 

1. L’accès à une ligne de crédit ou autres ressources financières (75% du montant du projet) 

2. Les références de l’Entreprise ; 

3. La disponibilité du matériel et des équipements essentiels ; 

4. Disponibilité des pièces de rechange 

5. Certificat de garantie délivré par le fournisseur 
 

Le non-respect de deux (02) critères entraînera l’élimination de l’offre. 
 

 

15. DURÉE DE VALIDITÉ DES OFFRES 

Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leurs offres pendant une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) 

jours, à compter de la date limite fixée pour leur remise. 

 
 



Page 9 of 9  

16.  RENSEIGNEMENTS COMPLÉMENTAIRES 

Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent être obtenus aux heures ouvrables au Services des 

Marches, KONYE COUNCIL. 
 

17. ATTRIBUTION DU MARCHE 

Le marché sera attribué au soumissionnaire dont l’offre, qualifiée techniquement, aura été évaluée la 

moin-disante après vérifications de ses prix et jugée substantiellement conforme au dossier d’Appel 

d’Offres.  

                                                                                                          Konye le _________________ 

                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                                                                    LE MAIRE  

        (AUTORITÉ CONTRACTANTE) 

Ampliations : 

- ARMP (for publication and archiving) 

- Chairperson of Tender’s board (for information) 

- DDMINMAP/Meme (for publication) 

- Notice boards (for information)                       

- Contracts Service (for archiving) 

- DDMINDEVEL/Meme (Pour info) 
 


